basis and made available for further analysis. All scenarios help to show the future effects of

extreme events on the financial markets which are not sufficiently presented in the VaR normal

impact event on the respective book. Extreme historic market fluctuations and self-defined scenarios

are used in this respect.

105

9.2 Interest rate risks in the banking book.

Under regulatory requirements, the effect of an interest-rate shock on the economic value must be

disclosed in the banking book. This involves a parallel shift in the yield curve by + 200 basis points

(rising interest) upwards and by - 200 basis points (falling interest) downwards. The interest rate of

0 % constitutes a floor. Due to the fact that the EUR interest rate level remains very low and due to the

existing floor, the imbalance between a positive and a negative interest shock persists. The rise

against the previous year reflects an increase in interest-sensitive positions.

The following table shows the changes in net present value, broken down into the main currencies.

EUR million
Changes in present value due to interest rate

shock

Currency

Positive interest
rate shock

+ 200 basis points

Negative interest
rate shock

- 200 basis points

CHF - 5  0

EUR - 1 169  187

GBP - 45  14

JPY  0  0

USD  2 - 40

Other  - 1  0

Total 1) - 1 260  96

Total previous year - 764 - 215

Figure 59: Interest rate risks in the banking book (Article 448 (b) CRR).

1 Calculated in accordance with BaFin Circular 11/2011.

106

10 Exposure to securitization
positions (Article 449 CRR).

10.1 Securitization positions in the banking book.

LBBW holds securitization positions in its function as an investor and a sponsor.

Investor positions.

In connection with efforts to restructure the Bank, credit substitute business, a material part of

which entailed securitization positions, has very largely been run off. LBBW invested in two new

securitization positions in the 2017 reporting year. One was aircraft finance of EUR 74 million and